––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––––––––

i. The consolidated net assets of SB2 FIP at 31 December 2009 have been extracted without

material adjustment from the consolidated financial information on Squarestone Brasil II (SB2) –

Fundo de Investimento em Participações for the year ended 31 December 2009 set out in Part

8 of this document.

ii. The net assets of SB ManCo have been extracted without material adjustment from the

accounting records of Squarestone Brasil Administração e Participação Ltda.

164

5. The consideration and consolidation adjustments include the impact on net assets of the cash

consideration to be paid in respect of the Conditional Acquisitions.  In addition, as a fair value exercise

has yet to be performed to identify any intangible assets which may arise in respect of the Conditional

Acquisitions, the difference between the consideration and the net assets acquired as at

31 December 2009 has been allocated to goodwill for purposes of the Pro Forma Financial

Information. The consideration and consolidation adjustments have been calculated as follows:

Golden Square SB ManCo

Acquisition Acquisition Total

Consideration (£000)

Cash 6,278 1,250 7,528

Shares 11,240 – 11,240
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

17,518 1,250 18,768
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Net assets/(liabilities) acquired

Net assets/(liabilities) (R$000) 41,132 (8) 41,124

Net assets/(liabilities) converted into sterling (£000) 15,234 (3) 15,231
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Goodwill 2,284 1,253 3,537
––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

6. No fair value adjustments have been reflected in relation to the Conditional Acquisitions. Investment

property is therefore shown at historical cost and not fair value. The fair value of the Golden Mall is

R$134.6 million (of which the 50 per cent. share attributable to the Company assuming completion

of the Golden Square Acquisition would be R$67.3 million) as reported by the Valuers and disclosed

in the Valuation Report in Part 7 of this document.

7. No account has been taken in the Pro Forma Financial Information of the financial performance of the

[…]

of period Annual expiration of

Name of office Remuneration term of office Notice Period*

Tim Walker 18 February 2010 £35,000 Until terminated 3 months

Edwin Davies 1 April 2010 £20,000 Until terminated 3 months

Quentin Spicer 18 February 2010 £20,000 Until terminated 3 months

*Such notice to terminate cannot be given by the Company before the first anniversary of Admission.

5.9 Save as set out in paragraphs 5.7 and 5.8 above, there are no service agreements in existence

between any of the Directors and the Company or any of its subsidiaries providing for benefits upon

termination of employment.

6. Share interests

6.1 Save as set out below, the Directors are not aware of any person, directly or indirectly, jointly or

severally, who exercises or could exercise control over the Company or who will be interested in

three per cent. or more of (A) the issued share capital of the Company or associated Warrants

immediately following Admission, and (B) the Enlarged Share Capital or the associated Warrants:

(A) (B)

Percentage

of the

Number of Percentage Number of Enlarged

Ordinary Number of of share Ordinary Number of Share

Name Shares(1) Warrants capital Shares(2) Warrants(3) Capital

Spearpoint Ltd 21,650,000 14,433,334 54.81 21,650,000 14,433,334 53.23

Moonshift

Investments Ltd 4,000,000 2,666,667 10.13 4,000,000 2,666,667 9.83

Prima SGR SpA 2,250,000 1,500,000 5.70 2,250,000 1,500,000 5.53

Monteagle Barlow

Trust Ltd 2,100,000 1,400,000 5.32 2,100,000 1,400,000 5.16

Napier Brown

Holdings Ltd 2,000,000 1,333,334 5.06 2,00,000 1,333,334 4.92

Aldersgate Investment

Managers LLP 1,500,000 1,000,000 3.80 1,500,000 1,000,000 3.69

(1) Comprising the Placing Shares and the 11,240,000 Consideration Shares.

(2) Comprising the Placing Shares, the 11,240,000 Consideration Shares and the 1,175,000 Reinvestment Shares.

(3) Assuming no Warrants issued at Admission have been exercised.

6.2 None of the Company’s major Shareholders have different voting rights.

194

7. Material Contracts

In addition to the Limited Partnership Agreement, details of which are summarised at paragraph 8 below,

the following contracts, not being entered into in the ordinary course of business, have been entered into

by (i) the Company, or (ii) a member of the Squarestone Brasil Group, or (iii) an entity which will be a